

REFERENCE NUMBER

PAGE 1 OF _____17__

DATE: <u>02/21/2023</u>

SUBJECT: APPROVAL OF A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH TEAGUE, NALL AND PERKINS, INC. RELATED TO THE TARRANT COUNTY FLOOD ASSESSMENT AND MASTER DRAINAGE STUDY

*** CONSENT AGENDA ***

COMMISSIONERS COURT ACTION REQUESTED

It is requested that the Commissioners Court approve a Professional Services Agreement with Teague, Nall and Perkins, Inc. related to the Tarrant County Flood Assessment and Master Drainage Study.

BACKGROUND

On January 14, 2020, the Commissioners Court, through Court Order #131909, approved a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the Cities of Everman and Fort Worth in mutual support of pursuing federal and state grant opportunities available for the City of Everman Chambers Creek Flood Prevention and Mitigation.

On January 28, 2020, the Commissioners Court, through Court Order #131991, approved the submission of Notices of Intent and Applications to the Texas Division of Emergency Management to Complete a Flood Study for the City of Everman.

On September 21, 2021, the Commissioners Court, through Court Order #136375, accepted the DR-4466-007 Texas Division of Emergency Management (TDEM) Sub-grant Award for the Tarrant County Flood Assessment and Master Drainage Study.

On March 22, 2022, the Commissioners Court, through Court Order #137790, approved an Interlocal Agreement with the City of Everman specifying the use of the TDEM grant funds.

The scope of work for this project includes the development of a drainage and flood study in the City of Everman, Texas where growth and development have exacerbated flood losses in recent years. The parameters of this study consist of identifying the areas where a high flood risk exists or has the potential to exist within the floodplain of Chambers Creek and its tributaries.

Transportation Services recommends approval of the attached Professional Services Agreement with Teague, Nall and Perkins, Inc. for engineering assistance to support this project.

This Professional Services Agreement has been approved as to form by the Criminal District Attorney's Office.



COMMISSIONERS COURT COMMUNICATION

 REFERENCE NUMBER:
 DATE:
 02/21/2023
 PAGE 2 OF
 17

FISCAL IMPACT

Funding for this project is available in account Grant-M0106-2024/6840100000. The Grant Match is available in account 592011/6840100000/26100-2023.